

No. 12410

---

---

United States  
Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

L. F. CORRIGAN, and CLARA R.  
CORRIGAN, who sue on behalf of  
General Insurance Company of Amer-  
ica, a corporation,

*Appellants,*

vs.

SAN MARCOS HOTEL COMPANY,  
a corporation,

*Appellee.*

Brief of Appellee

---

CUNNINGHAM, CARSON, MESSINGER  
& CARSON

419 Title & Trust Building  
Phoenix, Arizona

*Attorneys for Appellee*

---

---

FILED

FEB 13 1950

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument Concerning Use of Depositions.....	4
Comment on Appellants' Specifications of Errors....	7
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument .....	8
I. Weight of Findings by Trial Court.....	8
II. Answer to Appellants' Arguments.....	15
(a) Answer to Appellants' Arguments Con- cerning Negligence .....	15
(b) Answer to Remainder of Appellants' Argument .....	25
III. Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
Arizona Code Annotated, 1939, Section 62-304.....	3, 7, 10
Burton v. Drake Hotel Company, 237 Ill. App. 76....	27
City of San Diego v. Perry et al, 9th Cir., 124 F. 2d 629 .....	9
Corpus Juris Secundum, Vol. 43, pp. 1155-1156, Innkeepers, Sec. 14 .....	25
Cunningham v. Bucky, 42 W. Va. 671, 26 S.E. 442-..	16
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 26 (d) (3), (28 U.S.C.A., following Section 723).....	4, 6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52 (a), (28 U.S.C.A., following Section 723).....	8
Fuller v. Coates et al., 18 Ohio State Reports 343.....	19
Grip Nut Company v. Sharp, 7th Cir., 150 F. 2d 192	10
Keith v. Atkinson, 48 Colo. 480, 111 Pac. 55.....	28
Landrum v. Harvey, 28 N.M. 243, 210 Pac. 104.....	16
Maxwell Operating Company v. Harper, 138 Tenn. 640, 200 S.W. 515 .....	25, 26
Read v. Amidon, 41 Vt. 15, 98 Am. Dec. 560 .....	24
Smith v. Wilson, 36 Minn. 334, 31 N.W. 176.....	16
Springman v. Gary State Bank, 7th Cir., 124 F. 2d 678 .....	9
Swanner v. Conner Hotel Company, 224 S.W. 123 .....	17, 26
Vance v. Throckmorton, (Ky.) 5 Bush, 41, 96 Am. Dec. 327 .....	15
Watson v. Loughran, 112 Ga. 837, 38 S.E. 82.....	16
Wittmayer et ux. v. United States, 9th Cir., 118 F. 2d 808 .....	8

No. 12410
